“Seller” means as defined in the Preamble. “Seller Contribution Amount” means the Share Contribution Amount and the DebentureContribution Amount.“Seller Liability Cap” means an amount equal to NIS 22,500,000.“Seller Purchase Price” means an amount of NIS 225,000,000 (two hundred twenty fivemillion New Israeli Shekels).“Seller Subscribed Debentures” means NIS 310,000,000 par value of Series C Debenturesissued to the Seller by the Company by way of an expansion of the existing Series C Debentures,through a private placement.“Seller Subscribed